Based on the result of the assessment, the management determined that the recoverable amounts of certain
CGU are lower than their corresponding carrying amounts. The impairment amount has been allocated to
each category of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets such that the carrying amount of each
category of asset is not reduced below the highest of its fair value less cost of disposal and its value in use.
The recoverable amounts of these CGUs are ranged from Nil to HKD24,293,000.

Based on the value in use calculation and the allocation, an impairment loss of approximately HKD5,101,000
and HKD9,441,000 (2023: HKD1,828,000 and HKD1,879,000) has been recognised against the carrying
amount of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets, respectively, in relation to the relevant CGU
on pro-rata basis.

If the discount rate was increased 50 basis points (2023: 50 basis points), while other parameters remain
constant, the recoverable amount of these CGUs would decreased by ranging from Nil to HKD180,000.

41.	 CONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Loans from
related parties Borrowings Lease liabilities Total

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

As at 1 January 2023 150,789 89,994 162,252 403,035
Cash flows (33,323) (15,309) (123,258) (171,890)
Foreign exchange differences – – (600) (600)
Interest expense 6,260 4,787 8,580 19,627
Non-cash movement:
Addition in lease – – 164,552 164,552
Early termination – – (25,354) (25,354)

As at 31 December 2023 and 1 January 2024 123,726 79,472 186,172 389,370
Cash flows (22,872) 9,993 (119,806) (132,685)
Foreign exchange differences – 135 276 411
Interest expense 1,709 6,873 8,557 17,139
Non-cash movement:
Addition in lease – – 153,617 153,617
Early termination – – (13,800) (13,800)

As at 31 December 2024 102,563 96,473 215,016 414,052

144

Annual Report 2024
Forward Fashion (International) Holdings Company Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

2024 2023
HKD’000 HKD’000

Non-current assets
Investment in a subsidiary (note a) 5,527 94,311

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 92 178
Prepayment 611 493
Amounts due from subsidiaries 162,768 162,768

163,471 163,439

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,216 2,574
Amounts due to subsidiaries 36,532 36,532

37,748 39,106

Net current assets 125,723 124,333

131,250 218,644

CAPITAL AND RESERVE
Share capital 4,000 4,000
Share premium (note b) 859,232 859,232
Accumulated losses (note b) (731,982) (644,588)

131,250 218,644

Notes:

(a)	 Impairment loss for investment in a subsidiary of HKD88,784,000 (2023: HKD596,689,000) is recognised as the
recoverable amounts are lower than their corresponding carrying amounts. The accumulated impairment loss for
investment in a subsidiary amounted to HKD685,473,000 (2023: HKD596,689,000) as at 31 December 2024.

145

Annual Report 2024
Forward Fashion (International) Holdings Company Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (Cont’d)
Notes: (Cont’d)

(b)	 Reserve movement of the Company

Share
premium